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March 7, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 7, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioneré 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
"Bud" Wille were present. O, R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 21, 1989 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco

Alexander Hamilton Institute Inc.
American Industrial Service
American Planning Assoc.
Associated Public Safety Assoc.
Av-Tech Electronics, Inc.
Sue Bartlett, R.N.

Beef in the Lean Machine
Bel Air Restaurant

Bel Air Restaurant
Bensen's Sanitation
Bensen's Sanitation
Bi-Rite Health Mart
Bi-Rite Health Mart
Bi-Rite Health Mart
Bi-Rite Health Mart

Board and Administration
Build-Rite Lumber

Gaye Burgess

Burke's Conoco

Butane Power § Equipment
Butane Power § Equipment
Cal Gas - Saratoga
Capital Business Systems
Carbon County Clinic P.C.
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power § Light
Carbon Power § Light

V. Raja Chandra, M.D.
Chemsearch

Conoco, Inc.

Bill Cooper

County Agents Directory
D § K Sanitation

0. R. "Bud" Daily
Dataquest

Derrico's

Division of Community Programs
Terry Dix

Town of Dixon

Donelan Pharmacy

Donelan Pharmacy

Sylvia Downes, R.N.

Drive Train Industries
Drive Train Industries
Dubois Telephone Exchange
Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

El1 Rancho Standard

Ellis Equipment
Fleischmann's Yeast
Fluid Power

Pat Gillispie

Graphic Sports, Inc.
Green River Guest Ranch
John L. Hoke § Oscar A. Hall
Herold Iron Works

Herold Iron Works

Bridget Hettgar, R.N.
Hi-Way Drug

John L. Hoke

Holland § Shrove Texaco
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
I1 B M

I C E A Bookcenter

J. C. Kilburn

J. C. Kilburn

J. H, Kaspar 0il Co.

Data Processing
Extension
Courthouse
Planning

Radio Tech
Radio Tech
Public Health
Extension

Road § Bridge
Planning

Senior Services
Road § Bridge
Clerk
Sheriff/Jail
Extension
Sheriff/Jail
Planning

Carbon Building
Sheriff
Extension

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Clerk

Emergency Health
Various

Public Health
Various
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Planning
Extension
Various
Commissioners
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Emergency Health
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

General

Sheriff
Extension

Road § Bridge
Extension

Clerk

Extension
General

Sheriff

Senior Services
Public Health
Sheriff
District Court
General

Various

Data Processing
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Assessor

99.99
68.00
31.65
149.00
45.00
95.36
" 88.24
37.50
17.85
43,14
40.00
20.00
10.38
49.00
30.76
11.24
87.00
96.51
100.00
39.95
871.41
23.34
264.68
67.65
66.00
444 .42
97.50
1,298.05
90.00
220.20
48 .86
27.60
22.95
194.00
912.35
"406.00
118.20
2,659.00
125.00
16.00
14.70
125.94
40.42
22,13
630.25
23.15
94.00
92.38
70.95
181.10
90.44
25.00
65.11
20.00
18.25
125.00
4.75
41.40
225.00
14,11
416.40
58.49
92.98
560.00
18.75
121.02
699.69
20.50
660.00
2,154.50
17.88




Kilburn Tire Co.

Kinnaman Supply Company

A. P. Kirsch M.D.

Lanier Business Products
Larimer County Sheriff's Dept.
Lee's Feed § Supply

John Lunt, M.D.
McGee-Muprhy, Inc.

Hadd McHenry

McManus Communications
Medibadge

Town of Medicine Bow
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
The Michie Company

Mike's Plumbing

Minolta Office Systems
Montgomery Elevator
Montgomery Elevator

Kathy Morgan

George Moss

Motorola

Motorola

National Flood Insurance Program
Nick's Cleaning Service
Norge

Northern Gas

Northwest Colorado V.N.A.
Omar's Tent Shop

Overhead Door Co.

Pacific Power

Pamida

Sherrie Patch, R.N.

Barry Patterson

Paymaster Corporation
Personal Report for the Executive
Pitney Bowes

Plainsman

Platte Valley Auto

The Product Center

R & H Refuse

Rawlins Automotive

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reliable Office Products
Harry Russell III :
S..J. Parts § Rentals

S..C. § E., Inc.

S..C. § E., Inc.

Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun

Seiloff 0il Co.

Seiloff 0il Co.

Shepard's McGraw Hill
Sheridan Center Motor Inn
Shively Hardware

Shively Hardware

Laura Smith

Sue Smith, R.N.

Snap-On Tools

Snoquip

Standard Register

State of Wyoming - DAFC
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C.
Terry's Towing

Texaco Refining § Marketing, Inc.
Marilyn J. Toellner

Top Office Products, Inc.
True Value

US I, Inc.

U. S. West Communications
United Microlabs

Valley 0il Co.

Valley Super Foods

Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Robert Waxman

Western Plains Machinery

Sheriff
Sheriff

Jail

Attorney
District Court
Sheriff
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Public Health
Various

Jail

District Court
District Court
Attorney
Carbon Building
Planning
Courthouse
Various

wW. I. C.
Senior Center
Radio Tech
Radio Tech
Courthouse
Carbon Building
Courthouse
Various

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Road § Bridge
General
Extension
General

Clerk of Court
Road § Bridge
Attorney
Senior Services
Sheriff
Various
Planning
Sheriff
Sheriff
Extension

Road § Bridge
General
Various
Planning

Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Planning
Extension
Assessor
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Attorney
Extension
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health
W, I. C.

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Treasurer
Various
Emergency Health
Planning
Sheriff
Extension
Extension
Courthouse
Extension
Radio Tech
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
District Court
District Court
General
Emergency Health
Sheriff/Jail
Road § Bridge

March 7, 1989

$

287.58
2 .81
700.00
75.92
7.50
53.90
231.50
82.25
125.00
45.00
42.95
57.60
415.75
793.65
611.25
102.50
8.20
344.00
101.56
520.01
24,37
50.00
84.81
171.71
487.00
3,611.58
. 3.00
7,666.65
1,313.09
230.00
206.15
5,488.92
199,92
96.71
125.00
598.50
36.00
92.72
46.35
20.32
328.50
25.00
135.73
1,330.98
. 132.03
24,75
58.60
68.04
70.88
18.00
681.90
40.94
15.58
62.47
1,278.04
284.42
808.60
31.20
25.58
18.00
248.45
821.20
32.50
68.00
126,95
477.45
11.41
5.42
175.96
627.60
130.00
1,071.19
44.00
35.00
13.74
91.27
843.10
12.54
393.97
306.49
29.79
129.62
15.00
177.00
247.00
164.00
27.00
357.80
22.19
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0. ‘R, "Bud" Wille

Wise Agency

The Wise Agency

Woodward Electric

Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Medical Supply

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming State Fire Advisory Board
Wyoming State Forestry Division
Wyoming Highway Dept.

Wyoming Wood § Upholstery

Yampa Valley Electric

Robert York, M.D., P.C. .
Employment Security Commission

REBATES

Frances R. Fleming
AT § T Communications - Mtn. Div.

ABATEMENTS
AT § T Communications - Int. Div.
BONDS

Steven L. Distance

SEVERANCE TAX

Jay Grabow

Susan Grafton

Rawlins/Carbon County Chamber

of Commerce

Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber
- of Commerce

State of Wyoming - DAFC

U. S. West Communications

Energy Basin Clinic
Horizon Stationery

State of Wyoming - DAFC
U. S. West Communication
William Steward

Woodward § Assoc.

Bel Air Restaurant
Carbon County Law_ Library
Comfort Inn - Lodging Controls

Department of Environmental Quallty

Duckels Construction
France Flying Service
Susan Grafton

Jeff Thorpe

Time Line

Union Pacific Resources

SHERIFF

Commissioners
Sheriff
General
Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Jail

Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Various
Emergency Health
General

Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment

Erroneous Assessment

City of Rawlins/Treasurer
February 13, 1989 to
February 13, 1990

Economic Development
Economic Development

Economic Development

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development

Health

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Public Health

Law Library

Economic Development
Law Library

Economic Development
Public Transportation
Public Transportation
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Public Transportation

$

$

215.74
50.00
1,800.00
325.00
1,370.60
17.61
46.65
350.00
2,729.16
189.93
53.80
3,249.29
66.00
11,280.78

113.88
9,557.06

$ 19,654.12

$ 50,000.00

45.14
6.18

140.00

30.00
12.66
7.51

1,250.00
395.60
10.98
5.35
169.00
198.00

39.80
2,145.25
14.82
25.00
8,500.00
228.80
21.06
7.69
9,000.00
1,000.00

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod met with the Commissioners to discuss budgetlng problems

of the jail and personnel,

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Bud Holbrock, area manager for BLM appeared before the Board concernlng pub11c access
in- the Prospect Mountain area and along the A Bar A road.

ROAD & BRIDGE - EQUIPMENT

Hadd McHenry, Shop Maintenance Supervisor for the Road § Bridge Department reported

on estimated repair costs for scrapers and also scraper rental rates.

. PLANNING

County Planner, Susan Grafton updated the Commissioners on the progress of the Tourist

Information Center and the rural addressing system..

the 1988 Annual Report.

Also presented at this time was

Planning Commission Chairman, Robert Konrath requested funding for a land use study

to be conducted by the University of Wyoming.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded

by Graalman and passed to have the study done.at an estimated cost of $2,700.00.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to adopt the following

resolution:
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RESOLUTION 1989 - 8

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HOLDING A SPECIAL
ELECTION TO DETERMINE IF A TOURIST INFOR-
MATION CENTER MAY BE FINANCED BY OPTIONAL
ONE PERCENT SALES TAX INCOME.

WHEREAS, the County of Carbon, Wyoming, obtains a
large portion of its economic base from the tourist industry;
and, :

WHEREAS, there are a large number of tourists pass-
ing through the County on Interstate Highway 80 without stop-
ping or becoming aware of the many tourist attractions avail-
able within the County; and,

WHEREAS, a tourist information center would encour-
age more tourists to utilize the wide variety of available
facilities to them within the County if such were properly
established, designed, located and constructed; '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING, that the following
question will be presented to the electors of Carbon County at
a special election pursuant to § 39-6-412, Wyo. Stat. (1977),
to be held on April 24, 1989:

Should Carbon County impose an excise tax
of 1% upon retail sales of tangible personal
property, admissions, services made, storage,
use and consumption of tangible personal prop-
erty within the County in addition to all other
taxes currently imposed? Said tax shall begin
on June 1, 1989, and terminate after such time
as Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($650,000.
00) has been collected to fund the planning,
construction, furnishing and equipping of a
tourist information center which will benefit
all of Carbon County.

DATED this 7th day of March, 1989,

BOARD OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- 0. R. Bud Daily, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman, Member
' -s- 0. R. Wille, Member
ATTEST: =-s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to adopt the following:

RESOLUTION 1989 - 9

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FORMATION OF A
JOINT POWERS BOARD FOR THE CARBON COUNTY
TOURIST INFORMATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Tourist Information Center
will be for the purpose of promoting tourism throughout Carbon
County; and,

WHEREAS, the provision to the Tourist Information
Center of updated tourist information material about each
Carbon County municipality will be the responsibility of
individual municipality; and,

WHEREAS, Countywide representation in the Tourist
Information Center should be guaranteed since the Tourist
Information Center was funded through a Countywide funding
source;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING, that should the
passage of the 1% Optional Sales Tax occur, a Joint Powers
Board will be appointed, pursuant to Wyoming Law, for the
purpose of the development, administration and ownership of
a Carbon County Tourist Information Center. The duties of
the Joint Powers Board shall include, but not be limited to,
deciding matters relative to the planning, siting, cons-
tructing, furnishing and equpping of the Tourist Information
Center; and, deciding matters concerning the ongoing oper-
ation and maintenance of the Tourist Information Center;
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FURTHERMORE, the Joint Power Board will be made up of
representatives from each municipality in the County, unless
otherwise agreed by the municipality, and a representative of
the Board of Commissioners. Each participating governmental
entity will be given one vote on the Joint Powers Board.

DATED this 7th day of March, 1989.

By: -s- 0. R. "Bud" Daily
Chairman

ATTEST: -s- W, E. Harshman
County Clerk

ROAD & BRIDGE - EQUIPMENT

Dick Oaks, representing Wyoming Machinery discussed scrapers for the County Road and
Bridge Department.

GREEN MOUNTAIN SKI AREA

Representatives of the Green Mountain Ski Area requested funding from the Board.to
conduct a feasibility study for the proposed ski area. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ﬁf7///'///7 (;:L‘éi

67 R. "Bud" Da11y, Qhalrman

ATTEST: ///, a{éﬁ/f
éq N, L2 tcoa

¥. E. Harshman, County Clerk




