

March 7, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 7, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 21, 1989 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco	Data Processing	\$ 99.99
Alexander Hamilton Institute Inc.	Extension	68.00
American Industrial Service	Courthouse	31.65
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	149.00
Associated Public Safety Assoc.	Radio Tech	45.00
Av-Tech Electronics, Inc.	Radio Tech	95.36
Sue Bartlett, R.N.	Public Health	88.24
Beef in the Lean Machine	Extension	37.50
Bel Air Restaurant	Road & Bridge	17.85
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	43.14
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Services	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Clerk	10.38
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Sheriff/Jail	49.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Extension	30.76
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Sheriff/Jail	11.24
Board and Administration	Planning	87.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Building	96.51
Gaye Burgess	Sheriff	100.00
Burke's Conoco	Extension	39.95
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	871.41
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	23.34
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	264.68
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	67.65
Carbon County Clinic P.C.	Emergency Health	66.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	444.42
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	97.50
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,298.05
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	90.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	220.20
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	48.86
Bill Cooper	Planning	27.60
County Agents Directory	Extension	22.95
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	912.35
Dataquest	Road & Bridge	406.00
Derrico's	Road & Bridge	118.20
Division of Community Programs	General	2,659.00
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Public Health	14.70
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	125.94
Sylvia Downes, R.N.	Public Health	40.42
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	22.13
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	630.25
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	94.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	92.38
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	70.95
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	181.10
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	90.44
E1 Rancho Standard	General	25.00
Ellis Equipment	Sheriff	65.11
Fleischmann's Yeast	Extension	20.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	18.25
Pat Gillispie	Extension	125.00
Graphic Sports, Inc.	Clerk	4.75
Green River Guest Ranch	Extension	41.40
John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall	General	225.00
Herold Iron Works	Sheriff	14.11
Herold Iron Works	Senior Services	416.40
Bridget Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	58.49
Hi-Way Drug	Sheriff	92.98
John L. Hoke	District Court	560.00
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	18.75
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Various	121.02
I B M	Data Processing	699.69
I C E A Bookcenter	Public Health	20.50
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	660.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	2,154.50
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	17.88

March 7, 1989

Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	\$ 287.58
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	2.81
A. P. Kirsch M.D.	Jail	700.00
Lanier Business Products	Attorney	75.92
Larimer County Sheriff's Dept.	District Court	7.50
Lee's Feed & Supply	Sheriff	33.90
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	231.50
McGee-Muprhy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	82.25
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge	125.00
McManus Communications	Radio Tech	45.00
Medibadge	Public Health	42.95
Town of Medicine Bow	Various	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	415.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	793.65
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	611.25
The Michie Company	Attorney	102.50
Mike's Plumbing	Carbon Building	8.20
Minolta Office Systems	Planning	344.00
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	101.56
Montgomery Elevator	Various	520.01
Kathy Morgan	W. I. C.	24.37
George Moss	Senior Center	50.00
Motorola	Radio Tech	84.81
Motorola	Radio Tech	171.71
National Flood Insurance Program	Courthouse	487.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Norge	Courthouse	3.00
Northern Gas	Various	7,666.65
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,313.09
Omar's Tent Shop	Road & Bridge	230.00
Overhead Door Co.	Road & Bridge	206.15
Pacific Power	Various	5,488.92
Pamida	Road & Bridge	199.92
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	96.71
Barry Patterson	Road & Bridge	125.00
Paymaster Corporation	General	598.50
Personal Report for the Executive	Extension	36.00
Pitney Bowes	General	92.72
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	46.35
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	20.32
The Product Center	Attorney	328.50
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	135.73
City of Rawlins	Various	1,330.98
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	132.03
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	24.75
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	58.60
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Extension	68.04
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	70.88
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	18.00
Reliable Office Products	Various	681.90
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S..J. Parts & Rentals	Fire Dept.	15.58
S..C. & E., Inc.	Road & Bridge	62.47
S..C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,278.04
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	284.42
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	808.60
Saratoga Sun	Planning	31.20
Saratoga Sun	Extension	25.58
Saratoga Sun	Assessor	18.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	248.45
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	821.20
Shepard's McGraw Hill	Attorney	32.50
Sheridan Center Motor Inn	Extension	68.00
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	126.95
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	477.45
Laura Smith	Public Health	11.41
Sue Smith, R.N.	W. I. C.	5.42
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	175.96
Snoquip	Road & Bridge	627.60
Standard Register	Treasurer	130.00
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Various	1,071.19
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	44.00
Terry's Towing	Planning	35.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	13.74
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	91.27
Top Office Products, Inc.	Extension	843.10
True Value	Courthouse	12.54
U S I, Inc.	Extension	393.97
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	306.49
United Microlabs	Clerk	29.79
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	129.62
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	15.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	177.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	247.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	General	164.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Emergency Health	27.00
Robert Waxman	Sheriff/Jail	357.80
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	22.19

March 7, 1989

O. R. "Bud" Wille	Commissioners	\$ 215.74
Wise Agency	Sheriff	50.00
The Wise Agency	General	1,800.00
Woodward Electric	Courthouse	325.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,370.60
Wyoming Medical Supply	Public Health	17.61
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	46.65
Wyoming State Fire Advisory Board	Fire Dept.	350.00
Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	2,729.16
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	189.93
Wyoming Wood & Upholstery	Sheriff	53.80
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	3,249.29
Robert York, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	66.00
Employment Security Commission	General	11,280.78

REBATES

Frances R. Fleming	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 113.88
A T & T Communications - Mtn. Div.	Erroneous Assessment	9,557.06

ABATEMENTS

A T & T Communications - Int. Div.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 19,654.12
------------------------------------	----------------------	--------------

BONDS

Steven L. Distance	City of Rawlins/Treasurer	\$ 50,000.00
	February 13, 1989 to	
	February 13, 1990	

SEVERANCE TAX

Jay Grabow	Economic Development	\$ 45.14
Susan Grafton	Economic Development	6.18
Rawlins/Carbon County Chamber		
of Commerce	Economic Development	140.00
Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber		
of Commerce	Economic Development	30.00
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Economic Development	12.66
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	7.51
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	395.60
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Economic Development	10.98
U. S. West Communication	Economic Development	5.35
William Steward	Public Health	169.00
Woodward & Assoc.	Law Library	198.00
Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	39.80
Carbon County Law Library	Law Library	2,145.25
Comfort Inn - Lodging Controls	Economic Development	14.82
Department of Environmental Quality	Public Transportation	25.00
Duckels Construction	Public Transportation	8,500.00
France Flying Service	Economic Development	228.80
Susan Grafton	Economic Development	21.06
Jeff Thorpe	Economic Development	7.69
Time Line	Economic Development	9,000.00
Union Pacific Resources	Public Transportation	1,000.00

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod met with the Commissioners to discuss budgeting problems of the jail and personnel.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Bud Holbrock, area manager for BLM appeared before the Board concerning public access in the Prospect Mountain area and along the A Bar A road.

ROAD & BRIDGE - EQUIPMENT

Hadd McHenry, Shop Maintenance Supervisor for the Road & Bridge Department reported on estimated repair costs for scrapers and also scraper rental rates.

PLANNING

County Planner, Susan Grafton updated the Commissioners on the progress of the Tourist Information Center and the rural addressing system.. Also presented at this time was the 1988 Annual Report.

Planning Commission Chairman, Robert Konrath requested funding for a land use study to be conducted by the University of Wyoming. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to have the study done at an estimated cost of \$2,700.00.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to adopt the following resolution:

March 7, 1989

RESOLUTION 1989 - 8

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF HOLDING A SPECIAL ELECTION TO DETERMINE IF A TOURIST INFORMATION CENTER MAY BE FINANCED BY OPTIONAL ONE PERCENT SALES TAX INCOME.

WHEREAS, the County of Carbon, Wyoming, obtains a large portion of its economic base from the tourist industry; and,

WHEREAS, there are a large number of tourists passing through the County on Interstate Highway 80 without stopping or becoming aware of the many tourist attractions available within the County; and,

WHEREAS, a tourist information center would encourage more tourists to utilize the wide variety of available facilities to them within the County if such were properly established, designed, located and constructed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING, that the following question will be presented to the electors of Carbon County at a special election pursuant to § 39-6-412, Wyo. Stat. (1977), to be held on April 24, 1989:

Should Carbon County impose an excise tax of 1% upon retail sales of tangible personal property, admissions, services made, storage, use and consumption of tangible personal property within the County in addition to all other taxes currently imposed? Said tax shall begin on June 1, 1989, and terminate after such time as Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$650,000.00) has been collected to fund the planning, construction, furnishing and equipping of a tourist information center which will benefit all of Carbon County.

DATED this 7th day of March, 1989.

BOARD OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- O. R. Bud Daily, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman, Member
-s- O. R. Wille, Member

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to adopt the following:

RESOLUTION 1989 - 9

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FORMATION OF A JOINT POWERS BOARD FOR THE CARBON COUNTY TOURIST INFORMATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Tourist Information Center will be for the purpose of promoting tourism throughout Carbon County; and,

WHEREAS, the provision to the Tourist Information Center of updated tourist information material about each Carbon County municipality will be the responsibility of individual municipality; and,

WHEREAS, Countywide representation in the Tourist Information Center should be guaranteed since the Tourist Information Center was funded through a Countywide funding source;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING, that should the passage of the 1% Optional Sales Tax occur, a Joint Powers Board will be appointed, pursuant to Wyoming Law, for the purpose of the development, administration and ownership of a Carbon County Tourist Information Center. The duties of the Joint Powers Board shall include, but not be limited to, deciding matters relative to the planning, siting, constructing, furnishing and equipping of the Tourist Information Center; and, deciding matters concerning the ongoing operation and maintenance of the Tourist Information Center;

March 7, 1989

FURTHERMORE, the Joint Power Board will be made up of representatives from each municipality in the County, unless otherwise agreed by the municipality, and a representative of the Board of Commissioners. Each participating governmental entity will be given one vote on the Joint Powers Board.

DATED this 7th day of March, 1989.

By: -s- O. R. "Bud" Daily
Chairman

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

ROAD & BRIDGE - EQUIPMENT

Dick Oaks, representing Wyoming Machinery discussed scrapers for the County Road and Bridge Department.

GREEN MOUNTAIN SKI AREA

Representatives of the Green Mountain Ski Area requested funding from the Board to conduct a feasibility study for the proposed ski area. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:


W. E. Harshman, County Clerk